
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM

DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Capital lmprovement

AGENDA DATE: April 16, 2019

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Yvette Hernandez,P.E., CID Director of Grant Funded Programs, 212-0065

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 6

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso's lnfrastructure Network

SUBJECT:
A resolution authorizing the City Manager or his designee, to file or cause to be filed, a suit in eminent
domain to acquire property for the purpose of extending Winn Road from the Playa lntercepting Drain to
Rio Del Norte Drive as part of the Zaragoza Port-of-Entry, Pan American, Winn Road Build and
lmprovements Project.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

This item pertains to the right of way acquisition and permanent and temporary construction easements
required for the construction of the Zaragoza Port of Entry (POE), Pan American and Winn Road
build/improvements project. This project consists of widening the existing Winn Road between Pan
American and Southside Road to a 90-foot-wide-four-lane divided facility and construction of a new
location roadway extension heading west and then north from Southside Road to connect the existing Winn
Road to Rio Del Norte Drive. The proposed right-of-way for the Winn Road extension is also 90 feet wide and
would have concrete pavement, raised medians, sidewalks, illumination, and drainage improvements
plus a bridge to accommodate stormwater across the Playa lntercepting Drain. The purpose of the proposed
project is to reduce congestion on SL 375 by providing an alternative route for freight passing through the
Zar agoza Port-of-Entry.

COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE BRIEFING:

Was a briefing provided? [ Yes or n Not Applicable (Routine)
lf yes, select the applicable districts.

E oistrict t
E District 2
E District 3
E District 4
E District 5
E District 6

n District z
E District 8
I Att Districts

PPS FORM 001, Rev. 3, 8/9/2016
(Discard Previous Versions)



PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
November 12, 2013, City Council approved Local Transportation Project Advance Funding Agreement for
Phase I lmprovements to Winn Rd. from the intersection of Pan American Dr. to the Border Safety lnspection
Facility.
December 8, 2015, Cily Council approved the lnterlocal Agreement for the Development of Winn Rd by and
between the City of El Paso and the Camino Real Regional Mobility Authority for project planning and
construction services.
February 28, 2017 Notice for Notation posted on City Council Agenda for Advance Funding Agreement
Amendment #1 to the Local Transportation Project Advance Funding Agreement to reflect changes in project
cost and amend the scope of work.
August 21, 2018 Notice for Notation posted on City Council Agenda for Advance Funding Agreement
Amendment #2 to the Local Transportation Project Advance Funding Agreement to increase available budget
by $17,028.26 for right of way acquisition services.
January 8, 2019 Notice for Notation posted on City Council Agenda for Advance Funding Agreement
Amendment #3 to the Local Transportation Project Advance Funding Agreement to increase available budget
by $45,372.87 for additional coordination and right of way acquisition services.
February 26, 2019 City Council approved the lnterlocal Agreement between the City of El Paso and the Camino
Real Regional Mobility Authority for the construction and completion of the Winn Road project.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
2017 Certiflcates of Obligation

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A

**F}*j.Ii*****,.***l.!*REQUIREDAUTHoRIZATIoN+.***}**********

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

PPS FORM 001, Rev. 3,81912016
(Discard Previous Versions)


















